



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 5273 OF 2024
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 17358 OF 2023

Malvika Herbopharma Pvt. Ltd. ...Applicant/Decree Holder
In the matter between
Hotel Shanti Doot and Ors. ...Petitioners/Judgment Crs.
V/s.
The Authorised Officer, Dombivali
Magri Sahakari Bank Ltd. And Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Prakhar Tandon(through VC) with Ms. Agnel Charneira, Mr Vaibhav Shah i/b Mulla and Mulla and CBC for Applicant.
Mr. Bhomesh Bellam for Respondent in IA.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 13th MARCH, 2024

P.C. :

1. Mr. Bellam, learned Counsel appears for the Respondents and seeks some time submitting that he has just received the instructions to appear in the matter and some time be granted.
2. Mr. Tandon, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant and submits that the Applicant is seeking injunction and Court Receiver of the subject hotel on which there is already a restraint and Court Receiver appointed vide order dated 13th August, 2019 in another matter viz. Notice of Motion (L) No. 1703 of 2019 in Notice of Motion



No. 805 of 2019 in Notice of Motion No. 2001 of 2018 in Suit No. 1402 of 2018 and therefore, this Court also pass similar order in this case as well.

3. However, since, some time is being sought on behalf of the Respondents, list on **27th March, 2024**.

4. Let the instructions be positively taken by the next date, failing which this Court will pass appropriate orders.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)