



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.5273 OF 2024
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.1049 OF 2024**

Malvika Herbopharma Pvt. Ltd.	... Applicant
In the matter between	
Hotel Shanti Doot and ors.	... Petitioners
Vs.	
The Authorized Officer, Dombivali,	
Magri Sahakari Bank Ltd. And anr.	... Respondents

Mr. Prakhar Tandon with Mr. Agnel Carneito, Mr. Vaibhav Shah with Ms. Gayatri Sathe i/by M/s Mulla & Mulla & Craigie Blunt & Caroe, Advocates for the Applicant.

Ms. Kalyani Tulankar with Mr. Ranjjit D. Shinde and Mr. R. Purohit i/by Mr. Ranjit Shinde, Advocates for the Respondents in Interim Application/Judgment Debtors No.2 to 4.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 25 JUNE, 2024.**

P.C. :

1. Pursuant to order dated 13th March, 2024, today when the matter is called out, Ms. Kalyani Tulankar, learned counsel appears for the Respondents in the Interim Application and for the Judgment Debtors No.2 to 4 and submits that she has instructions to seek time to file reply in the matter. As far as the Interim Application and the Execution Application concern, a set of Consent Terms which have been modified by another set of Consent Terms which is not in picture and therefore, this Court grant some time.



2. Mr. Prakhar Tandon, learned counsel appears for the Applicant and seeks to dispute the submission *inter-alia* submitting that today the matter had been listed only to consider whether the Court Receiver already appointed vide order dated 13th August, 2019 in Notice of Motion (L) No. 1703 of 2019 in Notice of Motion No.805 of 2019 in Notice of Motion No. 2001 of 2018 in Suit No.1402 of 2018 be appointed in this matter as well.

3. Be that as it may, let the reply be filed within a period of two weeks with a copy to the other side. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a week thereafter with a copy to the other side.

4. List on 23rd July, 2024.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)